

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 82ND REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **FEBRUARY 22, 2021** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member (OB-Capitol)

RESOLUTION NO. 25-2021

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOT OWNED BY THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN WITH TCT NO. T-74632 LOCATED AT BARANGAY CENTRO EAST AS DESIGNATED IMPOUNDING AREA

WHEREAS, the Department of the Interior and Local Government issued Memorandum Circular No. 2020-031 to all Provincial Governors, City and Municipal Mayors, Punong Barangays, Presiding Officers of Local Sanggunians, DILG Regional Directors, BARMM Minister of Local Government and all other concerned for the mandatory establishment of impounding areas by Local Government Units;

WHEREAS, in compliance with said Memorandum Circular, this August Body declares the lot owned by the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan with TCT No. T-74632 located at Barangay Centro East as designated impounding area;

WHEREAS, above identified area shall be established as impounding area for the safekeeping of immobilized and towed vehicles on the streets that are illegally parked and stalled parked vehicles and other traffic violation offenses punishable with impoundment as prescribed in ordinance to include vehicle involved in accidents;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable William A. Lorenzo with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to declare the lot owned by the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan with TCT No. T-74632 located at Barangay Centro East as designated impounding area;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

ADOPTED, this 22nd day of February 2021.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

JOVY P TACTAC Sanggunian Secretary

sb_stc [sbres2021] is



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of

ACIA, CESE

sb_stc